respectively, are recorded within other income in the accompanying financial
statements.

Plan Administration

 The cost of administering the Fund is paid out of the assets of the Fund.

New Accounting Standards

During fiscal year 2015, the following pronouncements were implemented:

 GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and

GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent
to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, which
revise and establish new financial reporting requirements for most governments
that provide their employees with pension benefits through plans that are
administered through trusts. The implementation of these statements had a
material effect on the accompanying financial statements resulting in the
restatement of the Fund’s fiscal year 2014 financial statements to reflect the
reporting of net pension liabilities and deferred inflows of resources and deferred
outflows of resources for its qualified pension plan and the recognition of
pension expense in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 68.

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated
As of October 1, 2013:
 Fiduciary net position $ 34,261,206 $   (733,334) $ 33,527,872

For the year ended September 30, 2014:
 Administrative and general expense $   369,703 $   11,303 $   381,006
 Change in fiduciary net position $   (971,883) $   (11,303) $   (983,186)

As of September 30, 2014:
 Deferred outflows from pension $   -   $   130,787 $   130,787
 Deferred inflows from pension $   -   $   (65,531) $   (65,531)
 Net pension liability $   -   $   (809,893) $   (809,893)
 Fiduciary net position $ 33,289,323 $   (744,637) $ 32,544,686

- 15 -

REPUBLIC OF PALAU
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION TRUST FUND

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

 New Accounting Standards, Continued

 GASB Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of
Government Operations, which improves accounting and financial reporting for
state and local governments’ combinations and disposals of government
operations.  Government combinations include mergers, acquisitions, and
transfers of operations.  A disposal of government operations can occur through

[…]

Asset Class Target Allocation Expected Rate of Return

Equity 55% 8.8%
Governmental fixed income 35% 5.5%
Corporate fixed income   10% 6.4%

 100%

- 26 -

REPUBLIC OF PALAU
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION TRUST FUND

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

(2) Net Pension Liability, Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.22%.  The
discount rate was determined using the current assumed rate of return until the point
where the plan fiduciary net position is negative. Using the current contribution rates,
a negative position happens in 2022 for 2014.  For years after 2021, a discount rate
of 4.11% is used. This rate is equal to the last Bond Buyer 20-Bond Go Index rate for
September.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Fund, calculated using the
discount rate of 4.22%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower (3.22%) or 1.00% higher (5.22%)
from the current rate.

1% Decrease 3.22% Current Single Discount Rate Assumption 4.22% 1% Increase 5.22%

$ 229,573,404 $ 204,281,232 $ 168,649,941

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

Based on the September 30, 2014 and 2013 actuarial valuations, the changes in net
pension liability were as follows:
  Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability
  (a)   (b)   (a) - (b)

Balance at 09/30/12 $ 234,792,791 $ 37,447,687 $ 197,345,104

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 5,913,261 -   5,913,261
 Interest 9,146,830 -   9,146,830
 Assumption changes (17,639,038) -   (17,639,038)
 Benefit changes (6,941,763) -   (6,941,763)
 Employers’ contributions -   2,506,605 (2,506,605)
 Members’ contributions -   2,515,177 (2,515,177)
 Net investment income -   2,628,027 (2,628,027)
 Benefit payments, including refunds
  of members’ contributions (8,930,543) (8,930,543) -
 Administrative expense   -   (1,905,747)   1,905,747
   Net changes  (18,451,253)  (3,186,481)  (15,264,772)

Balance at 09/30/13 216,341,538 34,261,206 182,080,332

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 4,638,484 -   4,638,484
 Interest 10,319,767 -   10,319,767
 Assumption changes 15,568,918 -   15,568,918
 Employers’ contributions -   2,820,693 (2,820,693)
 Members’ contributions -   2,797,512 (2,797,512)
 Net investment income -   3,077,767 (3,077,767)
 Benefit payments, including refunds
  of members’ contributions (9,298,152) (9,298,152) -
 Administrative expense   -   (369,703)   369,703
   Net changes   21,229,017   (971,883)   22,200,900

Balance at 09/30/14 $ 237,570,555 $ 33,289,323 $ 204,281,232

- 27 -

REPUBLIC OF PALAU
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION TRUST FUND

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

(2) Net Pension Liability, Continued

Defined Benefit Plan

Pension Liability.  At September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Fund reported a liability of
$779,129 and $809,893, respectively, for its proportionate share of the net pension
liability.  The Fund’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the projection
of the Fund’s long-term share of contributions to the Plan relative to the projected
contributions of Republic of Palau, Republic of Palau’s component units and other